RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH AVI SYSTEMS, INC. BASED ON A COOPERATIVE CONTRACT WITH TIPS FOR AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Texas Government Code, Chapter 791, provides for the voluntary participation of local governments to contract with one another, and with agencies of the state, in an effort to increase efficiency and effectiveness in the performance of government functions; and,

WHEREAS, AVI Systems, Inc., has a contract with TIPS to provide audio-visual equipment and installation and support services; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Carrollton ("City") will use the TIPS contract with AVI Systems, Inc. to provide equipment for the Real Time Crime Center; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City to authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with AVI Systems, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1

All of the above premises are found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council, and they are hereby approved, ratified and incorporated into the body of this resolution as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION 2

The City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with AVI Systems, Inc. based on a cooperative contract with the TIPS in an amount not to exceed \$200,909.91.

SECTION 3

This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas this <u>10th day</u> of <u>September</u>, <u>2024</u>

By: Steve Babick, Mayor ATTEST: Chloe Sawatzky, City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: Meredith Ladd, City Attorney Roberto Arredondo, Chief of Police